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Executive Summary 

The purpose of this report is to present to Committee information that will enable the 
Council to set its Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2019/20. 
 

 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Committee: 
(i) Notes the base budget adjustments detailed in Appendix 1.  
(ii) Notes the key business planning assumptions at Appendix 2.  
(iii) Notes the updated 30-year financial model summarised at Appendix 3.  
(iv) Notes the base budget savings outlined in Appendix 4. 
(v) Considers the allocation of HRA surplus balances as detailed in paragraphs 2.8 to 

2.10. 
(vi) Agrees to review the financial assumptions contained within this report at a meeting 

in December 2018 to approve the HRA Revenue Estimates 2019/20. 
(vii) Otherwise notes this report.  
 

 

 

Supporting Documents 
 
Council business      
plan to 2020 
 

Ensure the Council operates in a manner consistent with good 
governance and best value. Safeguard the Council’s resources 
and reputation. 

Appendix 1 
 

Base Budget Adjustments 2019/20 

Appendix 2 
   
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 

HRA Business Planning Assumptions 
 
Summary of 30-year Business Plan 
 
Base Budget Savings 2019/20 

  
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Income and expenditure in relation to a local authority’s own direct provision of 

housing must be recorded within a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) has set out 
in the Housing (Scotland) Act 1987. In addition, this act sets out the requirement 
for local authorities to set an annual budget which also supports financial 
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management and control and helps ensure that expenditure is linked to the key 
priorities of the tenants.  

 
1.2 North Lanarkshire is Scotland’s largest local authority landlord, with a housing 

stock of approximately 36,081. The number has increased marginally over the 
last year reflecting additions to the stock through the Council’s new build 
programme, empty home purchase scheme and open market purchase scheme, 
partially offset by the residual impact of right to buy sales. The right to buy scheme 
closed to all new applicants on 31 July 2016 with applications received by that 
date continuing to progress through to completion.  
 

1.3 The Council approved its 2018/19 HRA budget of £133m on 14 December 2017, 
99% of which is funded from rents.  

 
1.4 The average weekly rent in North Lanarkshire of £64.23 continues to be the 

second lowest amongst Scottish local authority landlords and is 11% below the 
Scottish average of £72.11.  
 

1.5 In setting the HRA budget and rent levels in December 2017, the Council agreed 
to an average rental increase of 5% for 2018/19 and 5% for the subsequent three 
years up to 2021/22, subject to six monthly monitoring reports being submitted to 
Committee and a review being undertaken after two years. Committee has 
received regular updates on the progress of delivering the Council’s ambitious 
plans for housing through the Economic Regeneration Delivery Plan. Significant 
progress to date includes: 
 

 An increase in the target for new build homes from 2,150 by 2027 to 5,000 
new homes by 2035,  

 Continued progress on identifying and delivering new build sites across 
North Lanarkshire, 

 The approval and development of plans for investment and re-
provisioning of the Council’s tower properties, 

 Delivery of a mainstream capital programme for the Housing Revenue 
Account for 2018/19 of £56.500m as part of an enhanced 5 year 
investment programme to deliver £253m of improvements by 2021/22, 

 An expansion of the Empty Homes Purchase Scheme which will bring 32 
properties back into use each year, and 

 The approval of an Open Market Purchase Scheme that will bring back 
an additional 100 properties back into use each year.  

 

30-year Business Plan 
1.6 The Council’s 30-year Business Plan for the HRA has been updated to reflect the 

four year 5% rental rises until 2021/22. Thereafter, the average annual rent rise 
is assumed to be 3% reflecting the UK Government’s long-term Consumer Price 
Index (CPI) inflation target of 2% plus an additional 1%. 

 
 
Housing Benefit / Universal Credit 

1.7 Approximately 20,619 council tenants in North Lanarkshire (57%) are in receipt 
of Housing Benefit or the housing cost element of Universal Credit.  
 

1.8 A rent increase would result in some tenants receiving more Housing Benefit and 
some existing non claimants becoming entitled to Housing Benefit. However, 



unless their circumstances change, most tenants will be liable for the same 
contribution towards their rent, with Housing Benefit making up the difference.  
 

1.9 Tenants currently entitled to the full housing cost element of Universal Credit 
would have their Universal Credit payment uplifted to reflect any rent increases 
up to the Local Housing Allowance cap.  
 

  

 
2. Report 
 
 HRA Revenue Estimates 
2.1 In assessing the budgetary requirements of the Housing Revenue Account for 

2019/20, a number of variables and factors have to be considered and analysed 
before determining the adjustments required in the base budget position. These 
base budget adjustments are outlined in Appendix 1, with the main factors 
described below: 

 
2.2 Cost Pressures (£4.731m) to ensure that the HRA can continue to deliver a highly 

performing repair and maintenance programme, effective housing management 
and support and the approved capital programme, including: 

 Employee cost pressures totalling £1.051m from an assumed pay award of 
2% and incremental pay progression.  

 Property cost pressures totalling £1.235m including the impact of contract 
inflation on the cost of housing repairs and maintenance.  

 The cost of funding capital investment in line with the current 30-year 
business plan (£1.157m).  

 The impact of service realignments and enhancements including support for 
the Financial Inclusion Team and changes to the model of Sheltered 
Housing, which is being considered elsewhere on the Committee agenda.  

 
2.3 Additional rental income following the Council’s decision to approve an annual 

rent rise of 5% from 2018/19 to 2021/22. The 5% rise applicable to 2019/20 will 
generate additional rental income of £6.025m. 

 
2.4 Base Budget Savings are considered each year to ensure that the HRA continues 

to direct its resources towards key priorities. Appendix 4 outlines base budget 
savings of £1.867m that will be implemented by the service in 2019/20.  

 
2.5 The combined impact of these adjustments is annual recurring growth of £3.161m 

which will contribute to the delivery of the Council’s Economic Regeneration 
Delivery Plan and continue the progress as outlined in paragraph 1.5. This can 
be summarised as follows: 

 

 £m 

Cost Pressures (see Appendix 1) (4.731) 

Additional Rental Income 6.025 

Base Budget Savings (see Appendix 4) 1.867 

  

Recurring investment in Ambition Programme 3.161 

  
  

HRA Business Plan 
2.6 The assumptions underpinning the 30-year business plan have been reviewed 

and updated to reflect the 2017/18 outturn, budget projections for the current 



financial year, the base budget adjustments summarised in paragraph 2.5 and 
the timing of new investment required over the remainder of the business 
planning period. The assumptions linked to new housebuilding, open market 
purchases and implementation of the tower strategy will continue to be refined 
and the Business Plan updated accordingly.  

 
2.7 The business planning assumptions are detailed at Appendix 2 and a summary 

of the revised financial model is set out at Appendix 3.  
 

 Use of Surplus Balances 
2.8 As part of its long-term HRA budget strategy, it is the Council’s policy to set aside 

a core reserve of £1.2m, which represents approximately 1% of the HRA budget.  
 
2.9 In addition, in allocation the surplus carried forward from 2017/18, Committee 

agreed to set aside a £3.283m to mitigate against future risks and uncertainties 
arising during the remainder of the financial year, and should there be no call on 
this provision, it would be considered as part of the 2019/20 budget setting 
process.  

 
2.10 To date, there have been no additional calls on this provision, so the value 

currently available for consideration is £3.283m. This excludes the surplus 
projected in the current year which, at Period 6, totalled £0.475m.  

 
 

 
3. Equality and Diversity 
 
3.1 Fairer Scotland 
 The HRA budget for 2019/20 will ensure that the Council can continue to provide 

a highly effective and responsive housing management service for all tenants and 
improve the health and wellbeing and economic outcomes of communities 
through the delivery of significant additional capital investment in new, high 
quality and affordable social housing.  

   
3.2 Equality Impact Assessment 
 It is not expected that any community with protected characteristics will be 

adversely affected by the 2019/20 HRA budget.   
 

 

 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Impact 
 The financial implications of the 2019/20 Revenue Estimates are outlined 

throughout the report. 
   
4.2 HR/Policy/Legislative Impact 
 No implications. 
  
4.3 Environmental Impact 
 No implication. 
  
4.4 Risk Impact 
 No implications.  
   

 



 
 
5. Measures of success 
 
5.1 The Council is required to set a balanced budget for the Housing Revenue 

Account with expenditure plans full funded by income, largely from housing rents. 
 
5.2 The setting of an annual budget and thereafter monitoring the budget ensures 

that tenants can have confidence that the Council and its officers are accountable 
for the spending decisions they make.  

   

 
 
 

 
 
Robert Steenson 
Executive Director (Enterprise and Communities) 
  



Appendix 1 
Housing Revenue Account 
Base Budget Adjustments 2019/20 
 

 £000 £000 

Employee Costs   

Impact of staff turnover and incremental drift 291  

Pay awards 485  

Welfare Reform staff 275 1,051 

   

Property Costs   

Housing repairs inflation and stock movements 1,140  

Unlet house inflation  60  

Energy costs 35 1,235 

   

Capital Financing Costs   

Loan charges 1,157 1,157 

   

Service Realignments   

Sheltered Housing Review 1,040  

Housing Advisor transfer 150  

Tenant-related Anti-Social Behaviour 179 1,369 

   

Other Adjustments   

Trading account contract inflation 143  

ICT costs 195  

CCTV Transmission costs 43 381 

   

Removal of non-recurring growth (462) (462) 

   

Cost Pressures Total  4,731 

 
  



Appendix 2 
HRA Business Planning Assumptions 
 

Item 2019/20 Basis / Comment 

General inflation 2% Based on the Government’s long-
term inflation forecast for the 
economy 

Contract inflation: 
 
Mears 
Saltire 
Other 

 
 

3% 
3% 
3% 

 
 
Housing repairs uplifted in line 
with building indices. 

Capital investment 3% Capital investment targets 
increased to target inflation plus 
1% growth to maintain 
SHQS/EESSH ratings. 

Pay awards 2% Based on NLC’s financial outlook 
for 2019/20 

Trading accounts inflation 2% Based on CPI inflation target 

Superannuation 19.3% Based on NLC’s financial outlook 
for 2019/20 

National Insurance (Employers) 13.8% Based on NLC’s financial outlook 
for 2019/20 

Energy costs 2.5%  

Interest rates 4% The business plan assumes that 
interest rates will increase 
incrementally over the longer 
term to 6% 

Housing Stock 36,081 Mid-year stock projections 

Rent increase 5% Based on approved rent 
increases from 2018/19 to 
2021/22 

 



Appendix 3 

 

Summary of 30-year Business Plan

35 Year

Year 2018/19 2019/20 2015/20 2020/25 2025/30 2030/35 2035/40 2040/45 2046/50 Totals

Average Mainstream Housing Stock 35,321 35,408 35,716 34,739 33,291 31,924 31,130 30,961 30,961

New Build Housing Stock 517 673 558 1,379 2,765 4,239 4,983 5,084 5,084

Average Housing stock 35,838 36,081 36,273 36,118 36,056 36,163 36,113 36,045 36,045

Capital Investment £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Prudential borrowing 36,951 63,903 204,936 305,480 177,710 181,238 265,334 373,320 475,115 1,983,133

Capital receipts 438 0 14,235 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,235

Other receipts / Government Grants 1,455 17,427 37,406 53,275 4,012 0 0 0 0 94,693

Sub total 38,844 81,330 256,577 358,755 181,722 181,238 265,334 373,320 475,115 2,092,061

CFCR 29,236 27,146 140,207 123,021 140,088 172,510 179,808 168,303 176,393 1,100,330

Total resources 68,080 108,476 396,784 481,776 321,810 353,748 445,142 541,623 651,508 3,192,391

Loan Analysis

Opening debt 246,552 275,939 199,905 332,606 582,081 679,310 751,521 865,179 1,064,086 199,905

Prudential borrowing 36,952 63,903 167,438 305,479 177,709 181,239 265,334 373,320 475,115 1,945,632

Principal repayment - historic debt 1,620 667 7,857 3,751 1,556 0 0 0 0 13,164

Principal repayment - new borrowing 5,945 6,570 26,880 52,253 78,924 109,028 151,676 174,413 220,718 813,893

Closing debt 275,939 332,606 332,606 582,081 679,310 751,521 865,179 1,064,086 1,318,483 1,318,480

Per house (£) - Closing Stock 7,700 9,218 9,170 16,117 18,840 20,782 23,958 29,521 36,579 36,579

Housing Revenue Account

17,117 18,274 81,418 154,731 228,935 294,829 369,394 444,820 571,809 2,145,936

115,827 121,783 564,920 639,261 687,274 769,632 863,745 973,784 1,061,964 5,560,580

132,944 140,057 646,338 793,992 916,209 1,064,461 1,233,139 1,418,604 1,633,773 7,706,516

Other income (13,475) (13,537) (66,347) (67,685) (67,685) (67,685) (67,685) (67,685) (67,685) (472,457)

Balance to be financed by rents 119,469 126,520 579,991 726,307 848,524 996,776 1,165,454 1,350,919 1,566,088 7,234,059

Average weekly rent (£) 64.11 67.43 307.49 386.72 452.57 530.07 620.62 720.74 835.54

Rental Income 119,469 126,520 579,991 726,307 848,524 996,776 1,165,454 1,350,919 1,566,088 7,234,059

Yearly % increase 5.00% 5.00% 3.80% 4.09% 3.32% 3.17% 3.06% 3.00% 3.00%

Capital charges as a % of rent income 14.33% 14.44% 14.44% 24.68% 27.53% 30.08% 32.27% 33.69% 37.79%

Five Year Bands

Loan charges 

Other costs



Appendix 4 

Base Budget Savings 2019/20 

 £000 

Overtime 
Enhanced control of overtime working will further reduce 
employee costs 
 

25 

Void Rent Loss 
The Service’s continued success in reducing the level of 
empty properties has resulted in savings on void rent loss 
over a number of years 
 

50 

Energy 
Savings identified from reduced usage 
 

50 

Other Minor Cost Savings 
Combination of minor savings within property, supplies 
and transport related costs 
 

20 

Giro Bank Transactions 
Saving due to increase in direct debit take up 
 

10 

CFCR 
Contribution to Open Market Purchase Scheme borrowing 
costs which are now funded through the capital 
programme 
 

1,650 

Other Housing Charges 
Additional income generated from a 5% increase on other 
housing charges 
 

62 

Total base budget savings 1,867 

 


